SCHAMIL and WASANTHA
‘one world foundation cookeries

\E-.

_ {1 s I
o - .l : Il“ ‘:




-

Eat only food prepared by loving hands
and in a loving way. The energy of the
cook is always present in the food. So
only eat food prepared with loving
hands and in a loving way. Avoid eating
ood prepared with a resentful heart.
e take in not only the food, but
cook's emotions.







CONTENT

WHY WE WROTE THIS BOOK
THE COOKS

ONE WORLD FOUNDATION
AYURVEDA AND THE DOCTOR
GETTING STARTED
ALTERNATIVES

SPICES

COCONUT MILK

BREAKFAST DISHES
KOLA KENDA - the green soup
KIRIBATH - coconut milk rice
SEENI SAMBOL - sweet onion relish
POL ROTI - flat coconut bread
KATTA SAMBOL - spicy onion relish
(BITTARA) APPA - (egg) hoppers
INDI APPA - string hoppers
KIRI HODI - mild coconut curry sauce
PITTU - steamed rice cylinders
DOSA - dhal crepe
ALOO MASALA - potato masala
KADALA - chickpeas
KATTA LUNUMIRIS - spicy green chilli relish

SOUPS
KAROT - carrot soup
PARIPPU - dhal soup
RATA LUNU - onion soup
THAKKALI - tomato soup

13
16
23
27
33
37

44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66
68

77
79
81
83



BLACK CURRIES
POLOS - baby jackfruit curry
HATTU - mushroom curry

SPICY CURRIES
WATTAKKA - pumpkin curry
BATHALA - sweet potato curry

MILD CURRIES
NIWITHI PARIPPU - spinach dhal curry
WATTA KOLU - ridge gourd curry

FRIED CURRIES
MALU MIRIS - banana pepper curry
BONCHCHI - green beans curry

LANKA SPECIALS
KANKUN - water spinach stir-fry
KESEL MUWA - banana flower tempura
AMBARELLA WYANJANAYA - june prune curry
PARIPPU WYANJANAYA - red lentil curry
ALA BADUN - spicy potatoes with onions
WAMBOTU MOJU - eggplant pickle
MALAY ACHCHARU - malay pickle
WADE - dhal frikadeller

SALADS
PIPINYA - cucumber salad
NELUM ALA - lotus roots salad

86
88

93
95

98
100

105
107

110
112
114
116
118
120
122
124

129
131



SAMBOL
PATHOLA - snake gourd sambol
GOTUKOLA - asiatic pennywort sambol
POL - coconut sambol

RICE
RATHU KAKULO HAL - red rice
KAHA BATH - yellow rice
ELAVALU BATH - vegetable rice

FISH AND CHICKEN
CIKEN SUP - chicken soup
BADEPU MALU - pan-fried fish
MALU CUTLET - fish balls
MIRIS SATA CIKEN - spicy chicken curry
GRILLKALA MALU - grilled fish
MALU DEVAL - deviled fish

SWEET DISHES
PANI POL PANCAKES - treacle coconut pancakes
WATALAPPAN - jaggery pudding
CARAMEL PUDIMA - caramel pudding
KURAKKAN HALAPA - steamed sweets
PENNY KESEL - treacle bananas
BADEPU KESEL - crispy bananas
ANODA - soursop cream
PEPOL - papaya cream
ALIGATA PERA CREAM - avocado cream
MEE KIRI - buffalo curd

GLOSSARY
WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK
IMPRINT AND CREDITS

134
136
138

143
145
147

150
152
154
156
158
160

165
167
169
171
1/3
175
177
179
181
183

184
189
190






KAR%XRROT SOUP

500 g carrots
% | water
% tsp salt

Wash and peel the carrots. Bring the water to the boil, add the
carrots and cook for 25 minutes or until the carrots are soft.

Use a hand mixer to purée the soup until creamy. Season with
salt.

This recipe also works with other vegetables such as beetroot, turnip cabbages,
onions, zucchini, pumpkins or mixed vegetables. You may need to adjust the
amount of water and the cooking time according to the vegetables you use.

Beetroot goes very well with a little cumin. For the turnip cabbage soup, grind

some ginger and garlic, and roast them with a little butter before cooking. This
will add some spice to the soup.

” ©® ® <




HATTMUSH ROOM CURRY

2 Y% thsp roasted curry powder

500 g mushrooms, roughly chopped

1 onion, finely chopped

% tomato, finely chopped

3 garlic cloves, chopped

1 thumb-sized piece of ginger,
ground

% tsp mustard cream

1 tsp salt

Y4 tsp turmeric

2 cardamom

5 fenugreek seeds

2 cloves

10 curry leaves, chopped

2 cm cinnamon stick

2 thsp vegetable oil

1 % cup thick coconut milk

Place the roasted curry powder in a bowl with the mushrooms
and the remaining spices and mix thoroughly.

Heat the oil in another frying pan and fry the mushroom spice
mix while stirring from time to time.

When the mushrooms are nearly done, add the coconut milk,
bring to the boil once more and serve.

See page 26 on how to roast curry powder.

Bear in mind that this dish is rather spicy and does not balance Pitta dosha.

© ® e






i o

L i

I.'-'I
#
-':i.l
L
G




<
Z
<
=
Z
<
>
=
<
a4
=
=
>
=i
2
=
b







WAT%&% CURRY

500 g pumpkin, cut in 5 cm cubes

% tomato

% onion

1 garlic clove

2 thsp vegetable oil

10 fresh curry leaves, chopped Peel, wash and dice the pumpkin and the tomato. Slice the
Y% tsp curry powder onion and the garlic.

Y4 tsp chilli powder

% tsp turmeric Heat vegetable oil in a wok, add the vegetables and add all the
2 cloves spices.

2 cardamom pods

5 fenugreek seeds Fry until halfway done. Add the thin coconut milk, cover and
1 tsp mustard cook on medium heat for about 15 minutes or until soft.

1 tsp salt

1 cup thin coconut milk Add the thick coconut milk and re-boil. Serve.

% cup thick coconut milk

If you like, you can use beetroot, carrots, eggplant or batu instead of the
pumpkin.

S O







viLp ORREN YANJANA




NIWITPNACARITA L URry

100 gred lentils

Y4 tsp turmeric

2 cloves

2 cardamom pods

5 fenugreek seeds

Y% tsp mustard powder

Y tsp chilli powder

% tsp curry powder

1 tsp mustard cream

2 garlic cloves, chopped

10 fresh curry leaves, chopped
3 thumb-sized pieces pandan leaf
1 tomato, chopped

1 onion, chopped

1 cup thin coconut milk

600 g spinach

Y% cup thick coconut milk

1 tsp salt

Vegetable oil

Wash the red lentils and add all spices, the curry powder,
turmeric, cloves, fenugreek seeds, mustard powder, garlic,
curry leaves, panadan leaf, cardamom, chilli powder and the
chopped tomato. Mix well. Place all ingredients in a large pan.

Add the chopped onion and the thin coconut milk, and cook
everything on a low flame.

Once the red lentils are cooked halfway, add the spinach.

Cook until both are cooked well, do not overcook. Then add
the thick coconut milk & salt to taste.

Let it simmer on low heat for another few minutes.

Spinach can be cooling for Kapha, and thus add to this dosha's sluggishness.
Kapha types should therefore eat spinach in small portions. This dish is
especially healthy for pregnant women.

© ® ©  w









RIED CJRFR’\éIg:’ERADU WYANJANA
\







MAL%AMA%‘ASPEPPER CURRY

400 g banana peppers (or long
yellow peppers)

10 fresh curry leaves

1 garlic clove, chopped

1 small onion, chopped

1 small tomato, chopped Slice the banana peppers lengthwise and remove the seeds.

1 thsp vegetable oil

% tsp salt Chop the curry leaves, the garlic, the onion and the tomato.

2 cardamom pods

2 cloves Heat the vegetable oil in a wok, add all the ingredients and stir-
5 fenugreek seeds fry for about 10 minutes.

% tsp curry powder

Y tsp chilli powder Then add the thick coconut milk and bring to the boil. Serve

% tsp turmeric and enjoy.

% tsp mustard cream

% cup thick coconut milk

Banana peppers should not be consumed by Pitta dosha. Too much seasoned
food heats up Pitta and can increase inflammation. Banana peppers should not
be eaten by people with a sensitive stomach.

This recipe also works with leeks, bell peppers, zucchini or cabbage.

v @ ® @









GOT%§%@PENNYWORT SAMBOL

% tomato, finely chopped

% small onion

Y4 tsp pepper

% tsp salt

Juice of 1 lime

1% cups coconut rasps

150 g Asiatic pennywort, finely
sliced

Chop the tomato and the onion, put them into a bowl and add
the freshly grated coconut rasps, the lime juice, the spices and
the finely sliced pennywort.

Mix everything thoroughly.

Serve fresh and enjoy.

Gotukola enhances your memory.

When cooking this dish in Europe, you can substitute the pennywort with
arugula, parsley, mint, green bell peppers or any other vegetable that suits you.
In Sri Lanka, try the wide variety of greens, such as kathurumurunga,
mukunuwanna, passion leaves or the super root kohilla.

© ® @ o









SWEET DISH%

EURUPASA







PAN IT%?A%FE%%@WPANCAKES

200 g flour

% tsp salt

1 pinch of turmeric

1 cup milk

4 eggs

2 tsp sugar

1 % cups kithul treacle

2 cardamom pods, ground
2 cups coconut rasps
1tsp oil

For the batter, put the flour into a mixing bowl. Add the salt
and turmeric first, then the milk and the eggs. Whisk until
smooth. Set aside and prepare the filling.

Put the treacle and the cardamom in a saucepan on low heat.
When it starts to caramelize, add the coconut rasps and let it
simmer for 10 minutes. Remove from the heat when the
mixture has thickened.

Put a flat, non-stick frying pan on medium heat. Scoop in a
ladle of batter, brown on both sides and place it on a plate.
Repeat until the batter is used up. Then place the filling in
pancakes and roll them up.

The literal translation of this dish is honey coconut pancakes, but there is no
honey in this recipe and they are not pancakes. Technically they are crepes,
stuffed with a sweet coconut filling. The sweetness comes from treacle (Penny),

see more on page 30.

167

© ® <






WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK

Raji de Silva who was there for us at almost any time in Sri Lanka. Kaspar
Mihlemann Hartl who was there for us at almost any time in Vienna, especially
we would like to thank him for text editing. Nicola Gold for co-editing, her
research and for asking all the right questions. Ruth Macke for the word
"vermicelle-press". Dear Ruth, we were still at the beginning and we had no idea
about how to explain recipes like String Hoppers to a European audience. Eva
Schlegel for encouraging us and telling us that we would be fine even though
we've never done a cookbook before. Friedrich Krinzinger for the beautiful
photos despite the broken camera. Sofie Knijff for the beautiful photos which
did not need any post-production. Sasindu Pramuditha who, as a former student
and now teacher of the photography class, has made an important contribution
with his beautiful mood pictures. Thanks also to Laurent Ziegeler, who initiated
the photography class and contributed beautiful photos. Ginther Mik for photo
editing. Albert Winkler, magician of Photoshop and the grand master of photo
editing. Kathrin Messner, without whom all this would not be possible. Thanks
also to all the kitchen staff who are tirelessly cutting vegetables and arranging
the wonderful "mis en place", so that Chamil and Wasantha can prepare their
amazing food. And last but not least, Chamil and Wasantha, thank you for the
wonderful cuisine and fabulous recipes. You are great, and please remain
curious!

And dear guests and supporters of one world foundation: without you, our work

would not make any sense. Have fun cooking and reminiscing about your stay at
the one world foundation guesthouse!

191



IMPRINT AND CREDITS

one world foundation

Hofmihlgasse 17/2/25, 1060 Vienna, Austria, +43 533 58 40 33
#162/45 Wathuregama, Ahungalla, Sri Lanka, +94 91 226 41 47
office@owf.at, www.owf.at

Title: Chamil and Wasantha - one world foundation cookeries

Editors: Xiane Kangela, Ronald Jaklitsch, one world foundation

Texts and Editing: Xiane Kangela, Nicola Gold, Kaspar Mihlemann Hartl
Graphic Design: Ronald Jaklitsch

Digital Imaging: Albert Winkler

Print: Medienfabrik Wien-Graz

Photos: Sasindu Pramuditha (pages 3, 44, 92, 128, 142, 150, 164), Laurent
Ziegler (pages 12, 14) Friedrich Krinzinger (pages 18, 24, 37), Sofie Knijff (pages
10, 16, 19, 20, 21, 190), one world foundation archive (page 14), all others
Ronald Jaklitsch except page 8 by Kathrin Messner.

Copyright: © one world foundation, all rights reserved. Images and texts may
only be used with the consent of the copyright holder. Inquiries: office@owf.at

ISBN: 978-3-200-06401-0

192






Sri Lankan cuisine at its best. A sensuous Ayurveda
cookbook with recipes by Chamil Priyantha and
Wasantha De Silva - the fabulous cooks at the one
world foundation guesthouse Bogenvillya in Ahungalla.

ISBN 978-3-200-06401-0



