





CONTENT

WHY WE WROTE THIS BOOK	7
THE COOKS	9
ONE WORLD FOUNDATION	13
AYURVEDA AND THE DOCTOR	16
GETTING STARTED	23
ALTERNATIVES	27
SPICES	33
COCONUT MILK	37
BREAKFAST DISHES	
KOLA KENDA - the green soup	44
KIRIBATH - coconut milk rice	46
SEENI SAMBOL - sweet onion relish	48
POL ROTI - flat coconut bread	50
KATTA SAMBOL - spicy onion relish	52
(BITTARA) APPA - (egg) hoppers	54
INDI APPA - string hoppers	56
KIRI HODI - mild coconut curry sauce	58
PITTU - steamed rice cylinders	60
DOSA - dhal crepe	62
ALOO MASALA - potato masala	64
KADALA - chickpeas	66
KATTA LUNUMIRIS - spicy green chilli relish	68
SOUPS	
KAROT - carrot soup	77
PARIPPU - dhal soup	79
RATA LUNU - onion soup	81
THAKKALI - tomato soup	83

BLACK CURRIES POLOS - baby jackfruit curry HATTU - mushroom curry	86 88
SPICY CURRIES WATTAKKA - pumpkin curry BATHALA - sweet potato curry	93 95
MILD CURRIES NIWITHI PARIPPU - spinach dhal curry WATTA KOLU - ridge gourd curry	98 100
FRIED CURRIES MALU MIRIS - banana pepper curry BONCHCHI - green beans curry	105 107
LANKA SPECIALS KANKUN - water spinach stir-fry KESEL MUWA - banana flower tempura AMBARELLA WYANJANAYA - june prune curry PARIPPU WYANJANAYA - red lentil curry ALA BADUN - spicy potatoes with onions WAMBOTU MOJU - eggplant pickle MALAY ACHCHARU - malay pickle WADE - dhal frikadeller	110 112 114 116 118 120 122 124
SALADS PIPINYA - cucumber salad NELUM ALA - lotus roots salad	129 131

SAMBOL PATHOLA - snake gourd sambol GOTUKOLA - asiatic pennywort sambol POL - coconut sambol	134 136 138
RICE RATHU KAKULO HAL - red rice KAHA BATH - yellow rice ELAVALU BATH - vegetable rice	143 145 147
FISH AND CHICKEN CIKEN SUP - chicken soup BADEPU MALU - pan-fried fish MALU CUTLET - fish balls MIRIS SATA CIKEN - spicy chicken curry GRILLKALA MALU - grilled fish MALU DEVAL - deviled fish	150 152 154 156 158 160
SWEET DISHES PANI POL PANCAKES - treacle coconut pancakes WATALAPPAN - jaggery pudding CARAMEL PUDIMA - caramel pudding KURAKKAN HALAPA - steamed sweets PENNY KESEL - treacle bananas BADEPU KESEL - crispy bananas ANODA - soursop cream PEPOL - papaya cream ALIGATA PERA CREAM - avocado cream MEE KIRI - buffalo curd	165 167 169 171 173 175 177 179 181 183
GLOSSARY WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK IMPRINT AND CREDITS	184 189 190



KAROT SOUP

500 g carrots ½ l water ½ tsp salt

Wash and peel the carrots. Bring the water to the boil, add the carrots and cook for 25 minutes or until the carrots are soft.

Use a hand mixer to purée the soup until creamy. Season with salt.

This recipe also works with other vegetables such as beetroot, turnip cabbages, onions, zucchini, pumpkins or mixed vegetables. You may need to adjust the amount of water and the cooking time according to the vegetables you use.

Beetroot goes very well with a little cumin. For the turnip cabbage soup, grind some ginger and garlic, and roast them with a little butter before cooking. This will add some spice to the soup.







HATTU MUSHROOM CURRY

2 ½ tbsp roasted curry powder

500 g mushrooms, roughly chopped

1 onion, finely chopped ½ tomato, finely chopped 3 garlic cloves, chopped

1 thumb-sized piece of ginger,

ground

½ tsp mustard cream

1 tsp salt

4 tsp turmeric

2 cardamom

5 fenugreek seeds

2 cloves

10 curry leaves, chopped 2 cm cinnamon stick 2 tbsp vegetable oil

1 ½ cup thick coconut milk

Place the roasted curry powder in a bowl with the mushrooms and the remaining spices and mix thoroughly.

Heat the oil in another frying pan and fry the mushroom spice

mix while stirring from time to time.

When the mushrooms are nearly done, add the coconut milk, bring to the boil once more and serve.

See page 26 on how to roast curry powder.

Bear in mind that this dish is rather spicy and does not balance Pitta dosha.











KULUBADU MISTRA WYANJANA





WATTAKKA POMPKIN CURRY

500 g pumpkin, cut in 5 cm cubes

½ tomato ½ onion

1 garlic clove

2 tbsp vegetable oil

10 fresh curry leaves, chopped

½ tsp curry powder

¼ tsp chilli powder

1/4 tsp turmeric

2 cloves

2 cardamom pods

2 cardamom pods

5 fenugreek seeds 1 tsp mustard

1 tsp salt

1 cup thin coconut milk

½ cup thick coconut milk

Peel, wash and dice the pumpkin and the tomato. Slice the

onion and the garlic.

Heat vegetable oil in a wok, add the vegetables and add all the

spices.

Fry until halfway done. Add the thin coconut milk, cover and

cook on medium heat for about 15 minutes or until soft.

Add the thick coconut milk and re-boil. Serve.

If you like, you can use beetroot, carrots, eggplant or batu instead of the pumpkin.









MILD CURRIES AND ANA



NIWITHI PARIPPU SPINACH DHAL CURRY

100 g red lentils

1/4 tsp turmeric

2 cloves

2 cardamom pods

5 fenugreek seeds

½ tsp mustard powder

1/4 tsp chilli powder

 $\frac{1}{2}$ tsp curry powder

1 tsp mustard cream

2 garlic cloves, chopped

10 fresh curry leaves, chopped

3 thumb-sized pieces pandan leaf

1 tomato, chopped

1 onion, chopped

1 cup thin coconut milk

600 g spinach

½ cup thick coconut milk

1 tsp salt

Vegetable oil

Wash the red lentils and add all spices, the curry powder, turmeric, cloves, fenugreek seeds, mustard powder, garlic, curry leaves, panadan leaf, cardamom, chilli powder and the chopped tomato. Mix well. Place all ingredients in a large pan.

Add the chopped onion and the thin coconut milk, and cook

everything on a low flame.

Once the red lentils are cooked halfway, add the spinach.

Cook until both are cooked well, do not overcook. Then add

the thick coconut milk & salt to taste.

Let it simmer on low heat for another few minutes.

Spinach can be cooling for Kapha, and thus add to this dosha's sluggishness. Kapha types should therefore eat spinach in small portions. This dish is especially healthy for pregnant women.











FRIED CURRIES WYANJANA





MALU MIRIS BANANA PEPPER CURRY

400 g banana peppers (or long

yellow peppers)

10 fresh curry leaves

1 garlic clove, chopped 1 small onion, chopped

1 small tomato, chopped

1 tbsp vegetable oil

½ tsp salt

2 cardamom pods

2 cloves

5 fenugreek seeds

1/2 tsp curry powder

1/4 tsp chilli powder

1/4 tsp turmeric

½ tsp mustard cream ½ cup thick coconut milk Slice the banana peppers lengthwise and remove the seeds.

Chop the curry leaves, the garlic, the onion and the tomato.

Heat the vegetable oil in a wok, add all the ingredients and stir-

fry for about 10 minutes.

Then add the thick coconut milk and bring to the boil. Serve

and enjoy.

Banana peppers should not be consumed by Pitta dosha. Too much seasoned food heats up Pitta and can increase inflammation. Banana peppers should not be eaten by people with a sensitive stomach.

This recipe also works with leeks, bell peppers, zucchini or cabbage.









SAMBOLE



GOTUKOLA ASIATIC PENNYWORT SAMBOL

 $\frac{1}{2}$ tomato, finely chopped

½ small onion

1/4 tsp pepper

½ tsp salt

Juice of 1 lime

1 ½ cups coconut rasps

150 g Asiatic pennywort, finely sliced

Chop the tomato and the onion, put them into a bowl and add the freshly grated coconut rasps, the lime juice, the spices and the finely sliced pennywort.

Mix everything thoroughly.

Serve fresh and enjoy.

Gotukola enhances your memory.

When cooking this dish in Europe, you can substitute the pennywort with arugula, parsley, mint, green bell peppers or any other vegetable that suits you. In Sri Lanka, try the wide variety of greens, such as kathurumurunga, mukunuwanna, passion leaves or the super root kohilla.











SWEET DISHES ATURUPASA





PANI POL PANCAKES TREACLE COCONUT PANCAKES

200 g flour

½ tsp salt

1 pinch of turmeric

1 cup milk

4 eggs

2 tsp sugar

1½ cups kithul treacle

2 cardamom pods, ground

2 cups coconut rasps

1 tsp oil

For the batter, put the flour into a mixing bowl. Add the salt and turmeric first, then the milk and the eggs. Whisk until smooth. Set aside and prepare the filling.

Put the treacle and the cardamom in a saucepan on low heat. When it starts to caramelize, add the coconut rasps and let it simmer for 10 minutes. Remove from the heat when the mixture has thickened.

Put a flat, non-stick frying pan on medium heat. Scoop in a ladle of batter, brown on both sides and place it on a plate. Repeat until the batter is used up. Then place the filling in pancakes and roll them up.

The literal translation of this dish is honey coconut pancakes, but there is no honey in this recipe and they are not pancakes. Technically they are crepes, stuffed with a sweet coconut filling. The sweetness comes from treacle (Penny), see more on page 30.









WE WOULD LIKE TO THANK

Raji de Silva who was there for us at almost any time in Sri Lanka. Kaspar Mühlemann Hartl who was there for us at almost any time in Vienna, especially we would like to thank him for text editing. Nicola Gold for co-editing, her research and for asking all the right questions. Ruth Macke for the word "vermicelle-press". Dear Ruth, we were still at the beginning and we had no idea about how to explain recipes like String Hoppers to a European audience. Eva Schlegel for encouraging us and telling us that we would be fine even though we've never done a cookbook before. Friedrich Krinzinger for the beautiful photos despite the broken camera. Sofie Knijff for the beautiful photos which did not need any post-production. Sasindu Pramuditha who, as a former student and now teacher of the photography class, has made an important contribution with his beautiful mood pictures. Thanks also to Laurent Ziegeler, who initiated the photography class and contributed beautiful photos. Günther Mik for photo editing. Albert Winkler, magician of Photoshop and the grand master of photo editing. Kathrin Messner, without whom all this would not be possible. Thanks also to all the kitchen staff who are tirelessly cutting vegetables and arranging the wonderful "mis en place", so that Chamil and Wasantha can prepare their amazing food. And last but not least, Chamil and Wasantha, thank you for the wonderful cuisine and fabulous recipes. You are great, and please remain curious!

And dear guests and supporters of one world foundation: without you, our work would not make any sense. Have fun cooking and reminiscing about your stay at the one world foundation guesthouse!

IMPRINT AND CREDITS

one world foundation Hofmühlgasse 17/2/25, 1060 Vienna, Austria, +43 533 58 40 33 #162/45 Wathuregama, Ahungalla, Sri Lanka, +94 91 226 41 47 office@owf.at, www.owf.at

Title: Chamil and Wasantha – one world foundation cookeries Editors: Xiane Kangela, Ronald Jaklitsch, one world foundation

Texts and Editing: Xiane Kangela, Nicola Gold, Kaspar Mühlemann Hartl

Graphic Design: Ronald Jaklitsch Digital Imaging: Albert Winkler Print: Medienfabrik Wien-Graz

Photos: Sasindu Pramuditha (pages 3, 44, 92, 128, 142, 150, 164), Laurent Ziegler (pages 12, 14) Friedrich Krinzinger (pages 18, 24, 37), Sofie Knijff (pages 10, 16, 19, 20, 21, 190), one world foundation archive (page 14), all others Ronald Jaklitsch except page 8 by Kathrin Messner.

Copyright: © one world foundation, all rights reserved. Images and texts may only be used with the consent of the copyright holder. Inquiries: office@owf.at

ISBN: 978-3-200-06401-0



